GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1027
ANSWERED ON:01.03.2011

PRODUCTION OF MILK
Kaswan Shri Ram Singh

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has made any assessment of the extent of production and consumption of milk in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years and current year, State-wise;

(c) the steps taken by the Government to increase the production of milk through cooperative societies, and the success achieved so
far during the said period; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to improve the breed of cows in the country including Rajasthan?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRIARUN YADAV)

(@) & (b) Yes, Madam. The details of estimates of milk production from 2007-08 to 2009-10 and target of milk production for the
current year, State wise, is enclosed as Annexure |. Estimates of consumption of milk during 2004-05, State-wise, as available from
the National Sample Survey Office, Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation is enclosed as Annexure II.

(c) Government of India is implementing the following schemes for increasing the production of milk:

1. Intensive Dairy Development Programme (1DDP)

2. Dairy Venture Capital Fund (DVCF)/Dairy Entrepreneurships Development scheme (DEDS) Achievement under the above
mentioned schemes are as under:

1. Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP)
Since inception of the IDDP scheme (1993-94), 90 projects have been approved and 210 districts are covered in 27 States and a UT
with total outlay of Rs 511.12 crore till 31.12.10. Under the scheme 28,148 village level dairy cooperative societies (DCS), with 19.06

lakh farmers, have been constituted in various States, which are procuring over 20.81 lakh liters of milk per day.

Consolidated achievement under Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP) during 2007-08 to 2010-11 as on December,
2010 (as per reports received from State Implementing Agencies for period ending 31.12.2010) is as under :

DCS organized (in number) Farmer members (in thousand
numbers)

2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 (upto 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 (upto
Dec. 2010) Dec. 2010)

24875 27246 28148 28148 1514.49 1916,79 1950.91 1906.13

Milk procurement (in thousand
liter per day)

2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 (upto
Dec. 2010)



1779.06 2088.54 2105.37 2080.52

2. Dairy Venture Capital Fund (DVCF)/Dairy Entrepreneurships Development scheme (DEDS)

Dairy/Poultry Venture Capital Fund scheme was started in December 2004 with an outlay of Rs. 25.00 Crore. The fund was released
during 2005-06 for the first time for implementation of the scheme. This scheme has been fragmented into two separate scheme viz.
Dairy Venture Capital Fund and Poultry Venture Capital Fund from the financial year i.e. 2008-09. The scheme has come to a close
on 31st August, 2010. Since inception of the scheme 18184 dairy units have been sanctioned with Interest Free Loan assistance of
174.39 crore upto 31st August, 2010 by NABARD under this scheme. Year wise details of Units and Interest Free Loan assistance
provided under Dairy Venture Capital Fund are as under:

Amount in lakh rupees

2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 (Upto 31.08.2010)

Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount

2972 3336 4805 3971 4723 4816 2816 2748

(d) Government of India is implementing centrally Sponsored Scheme namely, ‘National Project for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding5
(NPCBB) from October 2000 on 100% grant-in-aid basis. Rajasthan is participating under the project since 2001-02. The project
envisages genetic up gradation of bovines on priority basis. The project also has focus on development and conservation of
indigenous breeds.
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